
























EXHIBIT A



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 

November 4, 2024 

Certified Mail 

� 
GAVIN NEWSOM 

� GOVfHNOH 

� YANA GARCIA 
l '-....._ � =:.ECR£1 ARY FOR 
� Bf\llRONMCNTAL rnoTCCTIOtf 

Mr. Gregory Bischoff 
CraneVeyor Corporation 
1524 N. Potrero Avenue 
South El Monte, CA 91733 

Return Receipt Requested 
Claim No. 9589 0710 5270 1153 2561 7 4 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF TECHNICAL REPORT AND REQUIREMENT FOR 
ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT WORK PLAN PURSUANT TO 
CALIFORNIA WATER CODE SECTION 13267 ORDER NO. R4-2018-
0032 

SITE: CRANEVEYOR CORPORATION, 1524 N. POTRERO AVENUE, SOUTH 
EL MONTE, CALIFORNIA (WIP NO. 107.0777) 

Dear Mr. Bischoff: 

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Los Angeles 
Water Board) staff has reviewed your Additional Sub-Slab Vapor and Air Sampling 
Summary Letter (Report), dated April 24, 2024, that was submitted by your consultant, 
Langan CA, Inc. (Langan), for the above-referenced site (Site). The Report was submitted 
to fulfill the requirements of the California Water Code (CWC) section 13267 Order No. 
R4-2018-0032 amended on December 6, 2023. 

SUMMARY OF TECHNICAL REPORT 

The Report documents the installation and sampling of two sub-slab soil vapor probes in 
two onsite structures. The Report also documents the collection of two indoor air samples 
from the main office building and two ambient air samples from outside the office building. 
This sampling event is the second of two rounds of sampling completed during the cold 
season. The first sampling event took place in September 2021, during the hot season. 

Numerous volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were detected during this investigation, 
including tetrachloroethene (PCE) and trichloroethene (TCE). None of the detections from 
the sub-slab vapor samples exceeded the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality 
Control Board (SFBRWQCB) commercial/industrial Environmental Screening Levels 

NORMA CAMACHO, CHAIR I SUSANA ARREDONDO, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

320 West 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90013 I www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles 
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(ES Ls). Benzene was detected in both indoor and ambient air samples above ES Ls. 
Reported concentrations for benzene in indoor and ambient air samples were at the same 
order of magnitude. The Site is in a high traffic zone and the benzene detected could 
have been produced by combustion engines. Furthermore, benzene was not detected in 
sub-slab vapor samples, which indicates benzene is from the ambient outdoor air. 

Based on the results presented in this report and the first round of sub-slab and indoor 
and ambient air samples, Langan concludes there is no risk posed by VOCs in soil vapor 
to occupants through vapor intrusion and no further action is requested for this case. 

The Los Angeles Water Board forwarded the last three assessment reports to the Office 
of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) for risk evaluation. OEHHA 
summarized and submitted its evaluation in a memo, dated August 2, 2024 (attached). 
OEHHA concluded offsite residential vapor intrusion risk estimates exceeded 1 E-6 at all 
four soil vapor sample locations (SV-03, SV-05, SV-06, and SV-07) along the eastern 
property boundary across which residential properties are located. 

LOS ANGELES WATER BOARD COMMENTS AND REQUIREMENTS 

Based on our review of the technical Report, the risk evaluation by OEHHA, previous 
reports, and other information available in the case file for the Site, the Los Angeles Water 
Board has the following comments and requirements: 

1. Additional soil vapor sampling must be completed within the mobile home park
located east of the Site in close proximity to mobiles homes to sufficiently evaluate
the potential risk to the offsite residents. Soil vapor samples shall be collected from
5 and 15 feet below ground surface.

2. Because of the reasons outlined above, the Los Angeles Water Board cannot
consider the Site for case closure at this time.

You must submit a workplan via upload to GeoTracker by January 6, 2025, to 
propose additional soil vapor sampling offsite within the mobile home park, east of 
the Site, to evaluate the potential risk to the offsite residents. 

The above requirement for submittal of a workplan constitutes an amendment to the 
requirements of the California Water Code section 13267 Order originally dated May 17, 
2018. All other aspects of the Order originally dated May 17, 2018, and the amendments 
thereto, remain in full force and effect. Pursuant to section 13268 of the California Water 
Code, failure to submit the required technical report by the specified due date may result 
in civil liability administratively imposed by the Los Angeles Water Board in an amount up 
to one thousand dollars ($1,000) for each day each technical report is not received. 
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If you have any questions, please contact Jennifer Nobui at (213) 620-6363 or 
Jennifer.nobui@waterboards.ca.gov or Bizuayehu Ayele at (213) 576-6623 or via 
email at Bizuayehu.Ayele@waterboards.ca.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Ji 11 i an Ly Digi��lly signed
by J1ll1an Ly 

for Susana Arredondo 
Executive Officer 

Enclosure: OEHHA Memo, dated August 2, 2024 

cc: 
Mr. Randall Guritzky, CraneVeyor (randall.guritzky@gmail.com) 
Mr. Philip L. Hinerman, Fox Rothschild LLP (PHinerman@foxrothschild.com) 
Ms. Adriana Nunez, Office of the Chief Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board 
Ms. Dorinda Shipman, Langan (dshipman@langan.com) 
Mr. Randy Schoellerman, San Gabriel Basin Water Quality Authority 
(Randy@wqa.com) 
Mr. Dan Colby, San Gabriel Basin Water Quality Authority (dan@wqa.com) 
Ms. Shervin Milani, DTSC (shervin.milani@dtsc.ca.gov) 
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Water Boards 

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 

INVESTIGATIVE ORDER NO. R4-2018-0032 

CALIFORNIA WATER CODE SECTION 13267 

ORDER TO PROVIDE A TECHNICAL REPORT 

FOR SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION 

DIRECTED TO 
CRANEVEYOR CORPORATION 

CRANEVEYOR CORPORATION 

L.(t't-,� t (r\,"t EuMUNU 0. B11owr, Ju 
,t'�f.:j uo\le,;,1c,n 
.�.J>' 

� Mi\nHEW Roon1out::2 
l_ -...........� i!H.11H.\R"f fl)f\ 
,......,. C.,IVIAOIIMCi.tlT.\I. l"OOJF.CIIOII 

1524 N. POTRERO A VENUE, SOUTH EL MONTE, CALIFORNIA 91733 
(WIP NO. 107.0777) 

ON 
MAY17,2018 

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) makes the 

following findings and issues this Order pursuant to California Water Code (CWC) Section 13267 

requiring CraneVeyor Corporation (CraneVeyor) to conduct further site investigation at the property 

located at 1524 N. Potrero Avenue in South El Monte (Site) [Assessor Identification Number (AIN) 8117-

016-044]:

1. CraneVeyor has been a metal fabricating, steel erection, and overhead cranes manufacturing facility

since 1946. The facility is in the City of South El Monte in which the Regional Board is currently

investigating potential sources of discharges of wastes including, but not limited to, volatile organic

compounds (VOCs) and chemicals of emerging concern, such as hexavalent chromium, 1,4-dioxane,

1,2,3-trichloropropane, N-nitrododimethylamine (NDMA), and perchlorate.

1.1. The information in the Facility INfonnation Detail (FIND) database of the South Coast Air

Quality Management District (SCAQMD) indicates that CraneVeyor has a permit for open spray 

equipment which uses 1,1, I-trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA) in its operations (Attachment 1). 

1.2. The information in the chemical use questionnaire (CUQ) indicates that in early 1990s, 5 gallons 

of 1, 1, 1-TCA was spilled and later cleaned up at the Site. 

1.3. The information in our files indicates that chromium-based paints, lead chromate, zinc chromate, 

and chromium oxide were used at the Site (Attachment 2). During previous site assessment 

conducted at the Site, soil samples collected from the Site were not analyzed for hexavalent 

chromium. 

111\."lt \1,<.,thUllU, Cll/11� I Ofll()llltjl., S','Jlll,('\ffllllVfl•qJ,l1t 
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1.4. 1,1,1-TCA is a major chemical of concern used and stored at the Site (Attachment 2). 1,4-

dioxane, a chemical of emerging concern, bas been historically used as a common stabilizer for 

1, 1, 1-TCA. Soil samples collected at the Site were not analyzed for 1,4-dioxane. 

1.5. Based on information in the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Hazardous Waste 

Handler (HWH) Summary Report, CraneVeyor, with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

ID No. CAD008253452, generated 18.9 tons of aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic 

residues at the Site from 1993 to 2016 (Attachment 3). 

1.6. On May 4, 1989, the Regional Board issued Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAO) No. 89-050 to 

CraneVeyor. Several soil gas surveys were conducted at the Site and VOCs were detected in soil 

vapor with maximum concentrations of 66.7 micrograms per liter (µg/L) of 1,1, l-trichlor9etbane 

(1,1,1-TCA) and 60 µg!L of 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA). Three groundwater monitoring wells 

were installed at the Site for groundwater sampling. 1,1-DCA, 1,1-dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE), 

tetrachloroethylene (PCE), trichloroethylene (TCE) were detected in groundwater at maximum 

concentrations of 170 µg/L, 50 µg/L, 55 µg!L, and 32 µg/L, respectively. On December 19, 

1996, the Regional Board issued a no further action letter for the Site and consequently, on 

December 24, 1997, the Regional Board rescinded CAO No. 89-050. However, the Site was 

never assessed for chemicals of emerging concern, including hexavalent chromium and 1,4-

dioxane. 

1.7. The information in the Regional Board files indicates that soil vapor samples were not properly 

collected using acceptable sampling protocols. Thus, the soil gas data collected in 1995 is not 

usable for proper evaluation of the Site, and the potential vapor intrusion issues were not 

addressed at the Site in the 1990s. 

1.8. On April 24, 2002, the Regional Board required CraneVeyor to sample the groundwater 

monitoring wells located at the Site for the chemicals of emerging concern, including 1,4-

dioxane and hexavalent chromium. In June 2002, groundwater well no. WllCCWOl located 

close to the northern boundary of the facility was sampled and analyzed for chemicals of 

emerging concern. 1,4-dioxane and hexavalent chromium were detected in the groundwater at 

concentrations of 72 µg!L and 1.2 µg/L, respectively. The other two groundwater wells were not 

sampled. The potential impact of CraneVeyor's chemical use to the groundwater has not been 

adequately assessed. 

1.9. According to the Los Angeles County Office of the Assessor, CraneVeyor is identified as the 

current property, owner. According to the California Secretary of State Business Program 

database, CraneVeyor has been an active business entity since 1946. 

2. CWC Section 13267(b)(l) states, in part:

"In conducting an investigation specified in subdivision (a), the regional board may require that any

person who has discharged, discharges, or is suspected of having discharged or, discharging, or who

proposes to discharge waste within its region, or any citizen or domiciliary, or political agency or entity
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of this state who has discharged, discharges, or is suspected of having discharged or discharging, or 
who proposes to discharge waste outside of its region that could affect the quality of waters within its 
region shall furnish, under penalty of perjury, technical or monitoring program reports which the 
regional board requires. The burden, including costs, of these reports shall bear a reasonable 
relationship to the need for the repo1ts and the benefits to be obtained from the reports. In requiring 
those reports, the regional board shall provide the person with a written explanation with regard to the 
need for the reports, and shall identify the evidence that supports requiring that person to provide the 
reports." 

3. The Regional Board has evidence in the case file for the Site indicating that there is or has been a
potential for discharge of waste at or from the Site. This is evident in the information contained in our
files and historical operations and chemical use at the CraneVeyor Site. It is known that groundwater
within the South El Monte Operable Unit (SEOU), including at the CraneVeyor facility, is
contaminated with VOCs and chemicals of emerging concern. The CraneVeyor facility is among the
suspected sources of waste discharge in the SEOU because of historical manufacturing operations and
incomplete site characterization at the Site.

4. This Order identifies CraneVeyor as the party responsible for suspected unauthorized discharges of
waste identified in paragraph three (3) because CraneVeyor owns and operates at the property, and
there is or has been a potential for discharge of waste at or from the Site.

5. This Order requires the persons named herein to prepare and submit a subsurface investigation
workplan to assess the Site and determine if any discharges of waste, including 1,4-dioxane, hexavalent
chromium, and other chemicals of emerging concern have impacted the soils beneath the Site. You are
expected to submit a complete workplan as required by this Order to the Regional Board. The Regional
Board may reject the workplan if it is deemed incomplete and/or require revisions to the workplan
under this Order.

6. The burdens, including costs, of these reports bear a reasonable relationship to the need for the reports
and the benefits to be obtained from the reports. The information is necessary to identify the chemicals
used at the Site, to adequately determine the extent of discharges of waste at and from Crane Veyor site,
and to assure adequate cleanup of Crane Veyor site, if necessary, as contaminants at the site may pose a
threat to public health and the environment. The technical report required by this Order is needed by
the Regional Board to determine whether the Site is a source of discharges of waste, specifically VOCs
and chemicals of emerging concern that caused degradation of waters of the State within the Basin.

7. The issuance of this Order is an enforcement action by a regulatory agency and is categorically exempt
from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section
1532 l(a)(2), Chapter 3, Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. This Order requires submittal of
technical reports, and may require the submittal of including workplans. The scope of activities
required to prepare the reports required by this Order are not yet known. It is unlikely that compliance
with this Order, including implementation of the workplans, could result in anything more than minor
physical changes to the environment. If the implementat1on of this Order may result in significant
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- 4 - May 17, 2018 

impacts on the environment, the appropriate lead agency will address the CEQA requirements prior to 
approval of any workplan. 

8. Any person aggrieved by this action of the Regional Water Board may petition the State Water
Resources Control Board (State Water Board) to review the action in accordance with Water Code
Section 13320 and California Code of Regulations, title 23, Sections 2050 and following. The State
Water Board must receive the petition by 5:00 p.m., 30 days after the date of this Order, except that if
the thirtieth day following the date of this Order falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the
petition must be received by the State Water Board by 5:00 p.m. on the next business day. Copies of
the law and regulations applicable to filing petitions may be found on the Internet at the following link:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public _ notices/petitions/water _quality, or will be provided upon
request.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that CraneVeyor, pursuant to section I3267(b) of the CWC, 
is required to submit a technical workplan by August 17, 2018 to completely assess the soil and soil vapor 
beneath the Site and implement the workplan after approval. The assessment workplan shall meet, but not 

be limited to, the following requirements: 

I. The workplan shall describe the proposed soil vapor and soil sampling procedures. It should show
the proposed sampling locations on an accurately scaled map. You shall prepare and submit a
workplan to complete assessment and characterization of 1,4-dioxane, hexavalent chromium and
other potential waste constituents in the soil and soil vapor to fully delineate the vertical and lateral
extent of wastes onsite.

2. At a minimum, soil samples and soil vapor samples shall be collected at the:

• Former/current drum storage area(s),
• Former/current waste storage area(s),
• Location where the 1, 1, 1-TCA spill occurred,
• Former/current 1,1,1-TCA storage area,
• Paint booths area(s) -if any,
• Paint storage area (s),
• Former/current welding area(s),
• Suspected solvent spill area in the southeast comer of the site, and
• Buildings and/or perimeter of the buildings for vapor intrusion evaluation.

The Regional Board suggests the use of the July 2015 Department of Toxic Substances Control, 
Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Regional Water Quality 
Control Board, Advis01y-Active Soil Gas Investigation, for the development of your workplan. 

3. At each soil vapor sampling location, soil samples shall be collected at various depths to the
proposed maximum sampling depth.
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RANDALL S. GURITZKY [SBN 119784) 
LAW OFFICES OF RANDALL S. GURITZKY 
1524 North Potrero Avenue 
South El Monte, CA 91733 
Telephone: (626) 580-3275 
Facsimile: (626) 580-3275 
Email: randall.guritzky@gmail.com 

PHILIP HINERMAN (SBN 284231) 

phinerman@foxrothschild.com 

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP 

345 California Street, Suite 2200 

San Francisco, CA 94104-2670 

Telephone: 415.364. 5540 

Facsimile: 415.391.4436 

Attorney for CraneVeyor Corp. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LOS ANGELES REGION 

IN RE: 

INVESTIGATIVE ORDER DATED MAY 
17, 2018, ISSUED BY CALIFORNIA 
REGIONAL WATER QUALITY 
CONTROL BOARD, LOS ANGELES 
REGION, PURSUANT TO ewe § 
13267 

No. 

AFFIDAVIT OF DORINDA SHIPMAN 

I, Dorinda Shipman, do swear and affirm as follows: 

1. I am over the age of eighteen. I am Principal at Laogan Engineering and Environmental

Services and my business address is 555 Montgomery Street. Suite 1300, San Francisco,

CA 94111. I have worked at Langan and its affiliated companies for over 20 years. My

resume is attached as Exhibit A.

2. I have performed regulatory compliance and environmental investigation and cleanup

services for public and private clients for over 30 years, predominantly in California and

involving industrial, military, oil and gas, landfill, and petroleum storage and conveyance
operations. I am a California Professional Geologist and Certified Hydrogeologist. I routinely

lead soil and groundwater investigation and cleanup, soil gas and vapor intrusion risk

assessments, water supply assessment, and dewatering evaluations and direct

groundwater-flow and transport modeling. I am actively involved with the nonprofit Center

for Creative Land Recycling (CCLR) as an Advisory Board member.

1 
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8. The chemical use questionnaire (CUO) provided by CraneVeyor to the LARWOCB
indicates in the early 1990's, 5 gallons of 1, 1, 1-TCA was spilled and later cleaned up at
the site.

a. CraneVeyor staff reported that, the 5 gallon spill occurred in 1990 and was contained

on an asphalt surface. It was immediately cleaned up with a spill kit. The report

documenting subsequent soil/soil gas sampling completed by TEG in 1996 stated

that the ppb 1,1,1-TCA detected in soil gas at 10-feet.indicated that 1,1,1-TCA was

unlikely to reach groundwater that was reportedly 40 feet below ground surface at

that time.

b. We note that groundwater data from the upgradient and downgradient monitoring

wells MW-01 (aka W11 CCW01) and MW-03, respectively indicated higher

concentrations of 1, 1, 1-TCA in 1989, prior to the small spill versus after the spill.

Furthermore, 1, 1, 1-TCA in groundwater samples from site wells decreased during

the 1990s to below reportable limits. If the 1, 1, 1-TCA spill in the early 1990s was

the source, 1, 1, 1-TCA concentrations in site groundwater would have been

expetJled tu ir1crec:1se, then stabilize for a given period, before ultimately following a

decreasing trend after several years. This did not occur. [1997 EPA RI/FSJ

9. Files in the LARWOCB indicate that chromium-based paints, lead chromate, zinc
chromate and chromium oxide were used at the site. LARWOCB states that
CraneVeyor did not analyze soil samples for hexavalent chromium.

a. Sampling for hexavalent chromium was not conducted in the initial soil/groundwater

investigations because a) it was not requested, and b) because there was not

regular use of chromium-based products. CraneVeyor purchased two 5-gallon

containers (10 gallons) of zinc chromate primer from supplier Cardinal Industrial

Finishes on 12 April 1984. This was a single purchase for a one time project and no

additional purchases of chromium based paint ever occurred. There was no release
of this limited amount of chromium compound to the environment and it is

extremely unlikely to have impacted soil or groundwater.

b. A number of potential hexavalent chromium sources have existed near to

CraneVeyor and upgradient of its facility, including an adjacent former auto body and

repair shop, chemical manufacturer, and fabricating and machining facilities. These

sites are likely sources of impacts to groundwater in the area.

10. LARWOCB contends that--1, 1, 1·-TCA was used and stored at the site and 1,4-dioxane
has been historically used as a stabilizer in 1,1,1-TCA. Soil samples collected at the
site were not analyzed for 1,4-dioxane.

a. Sampling for 1,4-dioxane was not required in the initial soil/groundwater

investigations. Historically 1,4-dioxane has been used in industrial applications as a

stabilizer in 1, 1, 1-TCA in quantities ranging from 2.5% to 4% and can concentrate to

approximately 15%. In 1989, 1, 1, 1-TCA was detected in groundwater at 13 parts per
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vapor investigations in 1992 and 1996 showed 1, 1, 1-TCA concentrations decreased 

in both the upgradient and downgradient wells. Concentrations of PCE (which 
according to existing records was never purchased or used by CraneVeyor) 

increased in both upgradient and downgradient wells. The increases indicate 
upgradient, offsite impacted groundwater migrating beneath the CraneVeyor 

property. 

b. Multiple potential offsite sources of 1,4-dioxane exist in the area, including car

washes, automotive, and paint shops. Ethyoxlated surfactants are widely used in

facilities nearby and documentation for storage and disposal of these materials is not

publically available.

c. Analytical results in 2002 from upgradient well MW-01 indicate impacted offsite

groundwater. Concentrations are 55 times greater than the potential amount of 1,4-

dioxane that potentially could have been released in the 1, 1, 1-TCA spill. Additionally,

1, 1, 1-TCA onsite groundwater concentrations were decreasing in concentration
throughout 1990s. VOC concentrations have increased in the upgradient well

throughout the 1990s indicating migration of contaminants from upgradient sources.

Several potential upgradient sources of 1,4-dioxane exist and can be determined if

LARWOCB requests this information on neighboring chemical use and/or subsurface

conditions.

d. Sampling for hexavalent chromium was not requested in the initial soil and

groundwater investigations. CraneVeyor purchased two 5-gallon containers (1 O

gallons) of zinc chromate primer from supplier Cardinal Industrial Finishes on 12 April

1984. This was a one-time project, and no other operation or project used

chromium based paint.

e. Multiple potential sources for hexavalent exist in neighboring properties adjacent to

and upgradient of the CraneVeyor facility. These upgradient and adjacent sources

could have potentially impacted groundwater beneath the CraneVeyor site. As

previously discussed, this chemical may be used in auto body and repair shops, and

fabricating facilities that are nearby.

f. No spills of chromate primer have occurred on the Property.

13. LARWOCB indicates that soil vapor samples were not properly collected using

acceptable sampling protocols. Thus, soil gas data collected in 1995 is not usable for
proper evaluation of the site, and thus potential soil vapor issues were not addressed
at the site in the 1990s:-

a. TEG submitted a standard operating procedure (SOP) and a workplan for the soil gas

survey for review and both were approved by the Regional Water Board on or

around March 1996.
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Langan has identified publically available information via GeoTracker of potential upgradient
sources and groundwater concentration trends for PCE, TCE, TCA, 1,4-dioxane and hexavalent
chromium indicate releases from other upgradient sources. It is Langan's opinion based on the
information reviewed and provided in Exhibit B References, that CraneVeyor is unlikely to be a
contributor to the regional groundwater impacts.

CraneVeyor purchased 10 gallons of chromate based paint 34 years ago. Given the numerous
potential upgradient sources of chromium based compounds including aerospace component
and chemical manufacturing, plating operations, and automotive repair and paint shops,
CraneVeyor's use of the 10 gallons of yellow zinc chromate based primer is unlikely to be 
present in impacted groundwater. This is further supported by hexavalent chromium being
detected in upgradient well MW-01 (aka W11 CCW01) at a concentration of 1.2 ppb in 2002.

CraneVeyor does not use solvent materials that contain 1,4-dioxane as part of their operations
and fabrication processes. Once, from 27 to 32 years ago, CraneVeyor purchased some 1, 1, 1-
TCA. The 1, 1, 1-TCA was used in properly disposed towels. These towels were used to wipe
down by hand structural steel support beams prior to the finishing process. 1, 1, 1-TCA has not
been used or stored at the site since June 1991. Approximately 27 years ago, 5 gallons of
material was spilled and immediately cleaned up. Subsequent soil and soil gas investigation in
the release area [TEG, 1996] indicated that the 1, 1, 1-TCA was not a contributor of VO Cs to
groundwater. Based on the TEG report findings, combined with numerous potential upgradient
sources of 1,4-dioxane, which include aerospace manufacturing, car washes, and fabricator
degreasing operations, CraneVeyor is an unlikely source of 1,4-dioxane impacting groundwater.
Furthermore, 1, 1, 1-TCA has been detected in upgradient well MW-01 (aka W11 CCW01) prior to
the release between 1990 and 1991 and has had concentrations in groundwater ranging from
7 .0 ppb to 13.0 ppb. Therefore, it is most likely that 1,4-dioxane impacted groundwater from
offsite upgradient sources is beneath the CraneVeyor site.

I affirm that the above and fa �sentations are tru� and correct to the best of my
information, knowledge nd belief

Date

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF SANFRANCISCO

I, the undersigned Notary Public, do hereby affirm that Dorinda Shipman personally appeared 
before me on the 18 day of June 2018, and signed the above Affidavit as her free and voluntary
act and deed.

Notary Public
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DORINDA SHIPMAN, PG, CHG LANGAN 

groundwater sampling effort including over 40 new and existing wells. Coordinated sampling efforts with 
operations at the tank farm, retail operations on adjoining properties and with consultants from three other 
parties involved in the litigation. Researched historical development of the area and compiled over 5 years 
of historical soil gas, soil, and groundwater data into a geologic and chemical database and combined the 
information with the recently collected data to develop a 3-dimensional subsurface model to demonstrate 
that tank farm fuel constituents could have migrated to the gas plant site. Prepared field investigation 
report, prepared and gave presentations to the client and the local regulatory agency, and provided 
technical support through the mediation process. 

Manufacturing Facility Litigation Support 
Hydrogeologist for legal action in San Francisco, California involving potential release and migration of 
chlorinated solvents from a manufacturing facility onto the adjacent property, a former rail yard. The 
property owner operates a groundwater extraction and treatment system and monitors groundwater quality 
on a quarterly basis. The distribution of chlorinated volatile organics indicated that groundwater 
contaminant plumes were migrating from multiple sources at the sites, that the plumes were commingling 
downgradient, and that natural attenuation was occurring. Evaluated the adequacy of the existing 
groundwater monitoring network, assessed capture by the existing remedial system, identified sources 
through direct (historical information) and indirect (contaminant distribution) evidence, differentiated 
dissolved plumes, estimated the mass of contamination migrating from one property to the other, and 
developed field investigation plans to fill data gaps. 

Underground Storage Tank (UST) Vapor Impacts 
Project manager for a site with vapor intrusion into indoor air by soil gas impar.tP.d hy methane and VOCs 
from former leaking underground storage tanks. Performed investigation and monitoring, remedial 
planning and cost estimating, and designed and implemented vapor mitigation system. Provided technical 
support and expert testimony for successful application for default judgment and assignment of California 
UST Fund rights of the UST operator to client. 

Landfill Litigation Support 
Hydrogeologist for legal action involving soil and groundwater investigations, surface water and stormwater 
monitoring programs, closure plan preparation, and remedial design efforts for a client-owned Superfund 
landfill site. Hundreds of potentially responsible parties (PRPs) were identified for the site. Researched 
historical land use activities, monitoring events, and site hydrogeology using a comprehensive database to 
evaluate disposal and operational histories and contaminant transport processes. Prepared rebuttals to 
documents prepared by PRP consultants regarding landfill-gas composition, leachate composition, and the 
volume of leachate generated due to disposal and settlement of landfill wastes. Developed a cost­
allocation framework based on "Gore factors," waste volumes, and operational roles (generators, owners, 
operators) to determine responsibility for groundwater cleanup. 

Pier 70, Port of San Francisco 
Project Director for Brownfield Site Investigation, cleanup planning and risk management project focused 
on gathering the information required to carry out the Master Plan for this 65-acre area with over 150 years 
of shipbuilding and industrial activity. The work is funded through a Federal Grant from the US Department 
of Commerce and Economic Development Administration. We reviewed the existing reports and historical 
information, identified potential contaminant source areas, and developed a Site Conceptual Model and 
phased investigation work plan to collect soil gas, soil, and groundwater data. The SI included performing 
non-aqueous phase liquid (NAPL) sampling and fate and transport assessment. SI results were used to 
conduct human and ecological risk assessments, and provide input into remediation feasibility study and 
remedial action plan preparation. The risk management plan will be used by the Port and developers to 
plan and stage site redevelopment. Also developed a probabilistic cost estimate for remediation that the 
Pott ITsed to prov1ae mformat1on to potent1alaevelopers. 

City of Lodi PCE/TCE Cleanup and Mediation Technical Services 
Assistant Project Manager and hydrogeologist for assisting the City of Lodi with characterization and 
remediation of various areas having soil and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated volatile organic 
compounds such as PCE and TCE. Work includes peer review and assimilation of technical data related 
to work performed by other parties and previous consultants, working with the City attorney and outside 
counsel in mediation and litigation, conducting and managing additional site investigation activities, working 
with the Lodi Department of Public Works on water quality and supply issues, and reporting progress to 
regulatory agencies. 
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Section 13304 Order No. 2000-19, Former Multi Chemical Products Inc., 2128-2200 
Merced Avenue, South El Monte, California (WI P No. 107 .1198) 

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, (2017), Notice of Violation - Failure to 
Comply with Requirements to Respond to Chemical Storage and Use Questionnaire 
Pursuant to Investigate Order No. R4-2016-0336. 

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, (2016), Requirement for Technical Report 
and Response to Chemical Storage and Use Questionnaires Pursuant to California 
Water Code Section 13267(8), CraneVeyor Corporation 1524 N. Potrero Avenue, South 
El Monte, California (WIP No. 107.0777). 

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, (1996), San Gabriel Valley Cleanup Program 
- NO FURTHER REQUIREMENTS. Cra_neVeyor Corporation, 1524 North Potrero
Avenue, South El Monte, CA (File No. 107.0777).

Reed Smith LLP, Todd 0. Maiden, (2008), Privileged and Confidential, Memorandum, SEMOU 
LiligaLiu11, Sµecic1l Master's Information Brief: CraneVeyor Corporation. 

San Gabriel Basin Water Quality Authority, (2011 ), Figure 3 - Prescribed Remedy South El 
Monte Operable Unit. 

San Gabriel Basin, Water Quality Authority, (2018), Figure 3 - Prescribed Remedy South El 
Monte Operable Unit. 

State Water Resources Control Board, (2017), Petition of CraneVeyor Corporation for Review of 
Water Code Section 13267 Order No. R4-2016-0336 Dated December 20, 2016, for 
1524 N Potrero Avenue South El Monte, California, 91733, Issued by Los Angeles 
Regional Water Quality Control Board: Approval of Request to Place Existing Active 
Petition in Abeyance SWRCB/OCC FILE A-2522. 

State Water Resources Control Board and Department of Toxics Substances Control. WB Pet. 
Summary & CV Manifests. 

TEG, (1996), Soil Vapor Report - CraneVeyor Corp. - (RWQCB File #107 .0777). 

The Whittier Daily News, (2012, Updated 2017), 11 Companies Add $6.6 Million to Superfund 
Cleanup in South El Monte. 

tJ.S-:-Army-eorps-of-1:ngin-eers, Seattle District, (2016), se-cond Five-Year Review Report foTSan 
Gabriel Valley Area 1 Superfund Site, Los Angeles County, California. 

United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, San Francisco, California, (2013), 
First Five-Year Review Report for San Gabriel Valley Area 1 Superfund Site. 

United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, San Francisco, California, (2016), 
Second Five-Year Review Report for San Gabriel Valley Area 1 Superfund Site. 
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